



EIC VALUE FUND
of
FundVantage Trust

Class A

Class C

Institutional Class

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT

October 31, 2021
(Unaudited)

IMPORTANT NOTE: As permitted by the Securities and Exchange Commission, paper copies of the Fund's shareholder reports are no longer sent by mail, unless you specifically request paper copies of the shareholder reports from the Fund or from your financial intermediary. Instead, shareholder reports are available on the EIC Value Fund's website (www.eicatlanta.com), and you will be notified by mail each time a report is posted and provided with a website link to access the report.

You may elect to receive all future shareholder reports in paper, free of charge. To elect to receive paper copies of shareholder reports through the mail or otherwise change your delivery method, contact your financial intermediary or, if you hold your shares directly through the Fund, call toll-free at (855) 430-6487 or write to:

EIC Value Fund
FundVantage Trust
c/o BNY Mellon Investment Servicing
P.O. Box 9829
Providence, RI 02940-8029

This report is submitted for the general information of shareholders and is not authorized for distribution to prospective investors unless preceded or accompanied by a current prospectus.

EIC VALUE FUND

Semi-Annual Report Performance Data October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Average Annual Total Returns for the Periods Ended October 31, 2021					
	Six Months [†]	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	10 Years
Class A (with sales charge)	-0.06%	40.57%	12.46%	11.05%	9.93%
Class A (without sales charge)	5.77%	48.73%	14.59%	12.31%	10.55%
Russell 3000 [®] Value Index	5.33%	44.97%	13.85%	12.41%	12.79%
S&P 500 [®] Index	10.91%	42.91%	21.48%	18.93%	16.21%

Average Annual Total Returns for the Periods Ended October 31, 2021					
	Six Months [†]	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	10 Years
Class C (with CDSC charge)	4.34%	46.64%	13.71%	11.46%	9.72%
Class C (without CDSC charge)	5.34%	47.64%	13.71%	11.46%	9.72%
Russell 3000 [®] Value Index	5.33%	44.97%	13.85%	12.41%	12.79%
S&P 500 [®] Index	10.91%	42.91%	21.48%	18.93%	16.21%

Average Annual Total Returns for the Periods Ended October 31, 2021					
	Six Months [†]	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	10 Years
Institutional Class	5.89%	49.11%	14.86%	12.58%	10.82%
Russell 3000 [®] Value Index	5.33%	44.97%	13.85%	12.41%	12.79%
S&P 500 [®] Index	10.91%	42.91%	21.48%	18.93%	16.21%

[†] Not Annualized.

The performance data quoted represents past performance and does not guarantee future results. The investment return and principal value of an investment in the Fund will fluctuate so that an investor's shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. The table does not reflect the deduction of taxes that a shareholder would pay on Fund distributions or redemption of Fund shares. Current performance may be lower or higher. Performance data current to the most recent month-end may be obtained by calling (855) 430-6487.

The returns shown for Class A shares reflect a deduction for the maximum front-end sales charge of 5.50%. The returns shown for Class C shares reflect a maximum deferred sales charge of 1.00%. All of the Fund's share classes apply a 2.00% fee to the value of shares redeemed within 30 days of purchase. This redemption fee is not reflected in the returns shown above. As stated in the current prospectus dated September 1, 2021, the Fund's "Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses" are 1.33%, 2.08% and 1.08%, and the Fund's "Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses After Fee Waiver and/or Expense Reimbursement" are 1.19%, 1.94% and 0.94% for Class A shares, Class C shares and Institutional Class Shares, respectively, of the Fund Class' average daily net assets. The ratios may differ from the actual expenses incurred by the Fund for the period covered by this report. Equity Investment Corporation (the "Adviser") has contractually agreed to waive or otherwise reduce its annual compensation received from the Fund to the extent necessary to ensure that the Fund's "Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses," excluding taxes, fees and expenses attributable to a distribution or service plan adopted by FundVantage Trust (the "Trust"), "Acquired Fund Fees and Expenses," interest, extraordinary items and brokerage commissions, do not exceed 0.95% of average daily net assets of the Fund (the "Expense Limitation"). The Expense Limitation will remain in place until August 31, 2022, unless the Board of Trustees of the Trust approves its earlier termination. Subject to approval by the Board of Trustees, the Adviser may recoup any expenses or fees it has reimbursed within a three-year period from the date on which the Adviser reduced its compensation and/or assumed expenses of the Fund. The Adviser is permitted to seek reimbursement from the Fund, subject to certain limitations, for fees it waived and Fund expenses it paid to the extent the total annual fund operating expenses do not exceed the limits described above or any lesser limits in effect at the time of reimbursement. No recoupment will occur unless the Fund's expenses are below the Expense Limitation amount. Total returns would be lower had such fees and expenses not been waived and/or reimbursed.

Mutual fund investing involves risk, including possible loss of principal. Value investing involves the risk that the Fund's investing in companies believed to be undervalued will not appreciate as anticipated. The Fund may invest in the stocks of smaller- and medium-sized companies which may be more vulnerable to adverse business or economic events than larger, more established companies.

The Fund intends to evaluate performance as compared to that of the Standard & Poor's 500 ("S&P 500[®]") Index and the Russell 3000[®] Value Index. The S&P 500[®] is a widely recognized, unmanaged index of 500 common stocks which are generally representative of the U.S. stock market as a whole. The Russell 3000[®] Value Index is an unmanaged index that measures the

EIC VALUE FUND

**Semi-Annual Report
Performance Data (Concluded)
October 31, 2021
(Unaudited)**

performance of the broad value segment of the U.S. equity value universe. It includes those Russell 3000® Value Index companies with lower price-to-book ratios and lower forecasted growth rates. It is impossible to invest directly in an index.

EIC VALUE FUND

Fund Expense Disclosure October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

As a shareholder of the Fund, you incur two types of costs: (1) transaction costs, including sales charges (loads) on purchase payments (if any) or redemption fees; and (2) ongoing costs, including management fees, distribution and/or service (Rule 12b-1) fees (if any) and other Fund expenses. These examples are intended to help you understand your ongoing costs (in dollars) of investing in the Fund and to compare these costs with the ongoing costs of investing in other mutual funds.

These examples are based on an investment of \$1,000 invested at the beginning of the six-month period from May 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021 and held for the entire period.

Actual Expenses

The first line of the accompanying table provides information about actual account values and actual expenses. You may use the information in this line, together with the amount you invested, to estimate the expenses that you paid over the period. Simply divide your account value by \$1,000 (for example, an \$8,600 account value divided by \$1,000= 8.6), then multiply the result by the number in the first line under the heading entitled "Expenses Paid During Period" to estimate the expenses you paid on your account during this period.

Hypothetical Examples for Comparison Purposes

The second line of the accompanying table provides information about hypothetical account values and hypothetical expenses based on the Fund's actual expense ratio and an assumed rate of return of 5% per year before expenses, which is not your Fund's actual return. The hypothetical account values and expenses may not be used to estimate the actual ending account balance or expenses you paid for the period. You may use this information to compare the ongoing costs of investing in the Fund and other funds. To do so, compare these 5% hypothetical examples with the 5% hypothetical examples that appear in the shareholder reports of other funds.

Please note that the expenses shown in the accompanying table are meant to highlight your ongoing costs only and do not reflect any transactional costs, such as sales charges (loads) on purchase payments (if any) or redemption fees. Therefore, the second line of the accompanying table is useful in comparing ongoing costs only and will not help you determine the relative total costs of owning different funds. In addition, if these transactional costs were included, your costs would have been higher.

	<u>Beginning Account Value</u> May 1, 2021	<u>Ending Account Value</u> October 31, 2021	<u>Expenses Paid</u> <u>During Period*</u>
EIC Value Fund			
Class A			
Actual	\$1,000.00	\$1,057.70	\$ 6.22
Hypothetical (5% return before expenses)	1,000.00	1,019.16	6.11
Class C			
Actual	\$1,000.00	\$1,053.40	\$10.09
Hypothetical (5% return before expenses)	1,000.00	1,015.38	9.91
Institutional Class			
Actual	\$1,000.00	\$1,058.90	\$ 4.93
Hypothetical (5% return before expenses)	1,000.00	1,020.42	4.84

* Expenses are equal to the Fund's annualized expense ratio for the six-month period ended October 31, 2021 of 1.20%, 1.95%, and 0.95% for Class A, Class C, and Institutional Class shares, respectively, multiplied by the average account value over the period, multiplied by the number of days in the most recent period (184), then divided by 365 to reflect the period. The Fund's ending account values on the first line in each table are based on the actual six-month total returns for the Fund of 5.77%, 5.34%, and 5.89% for Class A, Class C, and Institutional Class shares, respectively.

EIC VALUE FUND

Portfolio Holdings Summary Table October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

The following table presents a summary by sector of the portfolio holdings of the Fund:

	<u>% of Net Assets</u>	<u>Value</u>
COMMON STOCKS:		
Financial	27.6%	\$ 52,358,623
Consumer, Non-cyclical	18.5	35,213,215
Communications	12.8	24,280,124
Energy	9.9	18,848,294
Consumer, Cyclical	8.2	15,530,657
Utilities	7.0	13,282,858
Industrial	6.0	11,419,760
Basic Materials	2.5	4,763,256
Total Common Stocks	<u>92.5</u>	<u>175,696,787</u>
Short-Term Investment	5.8	11,083,875
Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities	<u>1.7</u>	<u>3,147,980</u>
NET ASSETS	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>\$189,928,642</u>

Portfolio holdings are subject to change at any time.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Portfolio of Investments October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

	Number of Shares	Value		Number of Shares	Value
COMMON STOCKS — 92.5%			COMMON STOCKS — (Continued)		
Basic Materials — 2.5%			Financial — (Continued)		
Barrick Gold Corp.	123,025	\$ 2,259,969	Travelers Cos., Inc. (The)	30,950	\$ 4,979,236
PPG Industries, Inc.	15,590	<u>2,503,287</u>	Truist Financial Corp.	73,392	4,658,190
		<u>4,763,256</u>	US Bancorp.	92,215	5,567,019
			Wells Fargo & Co.	160,025	<u>8,186,879</u>
Communications — 12.8%					<u>52,358,623</u>
AT&T, Inc.	226,500	5,721,390	Industrial — 6.0%		
Cisco Systems, Inc.	85,825	4,803,625	General Dynamics Corp.	28,175	5,712,481
Discovery, Inc., Class C*	95,835	2,162,038	Raytheon Technologies Corp.	20,950	1,861,617
Meta Platforms, Inc., Class A*	12,193	3,945,289	United Parcel Service, Inc., Class B	18,015	<u>3,845,662</u>
Verizon Communications, Inc.	144,325	<u>7,647,782</u>			<u>11,419,760</u>
		<u>24,280,124</u>	Utilities — 7.0%		
Consumer, Cyclical — 8.2%			Exelon Corp.	116,060	6,173,231
Dollar Tree, Inc.*	60,100	6,476,376	National Fuel Gas Co.	20,000	1,148,600
Honda Motor Co. Ltd., SP ADR	74,055	2,190,547	OGE Energy Corp.	70,525	2,402,787
Lowe's Cos., Inc.	10,110	2,363,920	PPL Corp.	123,550	<u>3,558,240</u>
Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc.	95,700	<u>4,499,814</u>			<u>13,282,858</u>
		<u>15,530,657</u>	TOTAL COMMON STOCKS		
Consumer, Non-cyclical — 18.5%			(Cost \$116,481,451)		
AmerisourceBergen Corp.	32,225	3,932,094			<u>175,696,787</u>
GlaxoSmithKline PLC, SP ADR	202,530	8,573,095	SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT — 5.8%		
Ingredion, Inc.	61,885	5,893,308	Money Market Fund — 5.8%		
Johnson & Johnson	27,285	4,444,181	Dreyfus Institutional Preferred		
Kroger Co. (The)	92,500	3,701,850	Treasury Securities Money Market		
McKesson Corp.	16,950	3,523,566	Fund 0.01% ^(a)		
Sanofi, ADR	102,025	<u>5,145,121</u>		11,083,875	<u>11,083,875</u>
		<u>35,213,215</u>	TOTAL SHORT-TERM		
Energy — 9.9%			INVESTMENT		
Coterra Energy, Inc.	250,913	5,349,465	(Cost \$11,083,875)		
Exxon Mobil Corp.	27,285	1,759,064	TOTAL INVESTMENTS - 98.3%		
TotalEnergies SE, SP ADR.	114,725	5,748,870	(Cost \$127,565,326)		
Williams Cos., Inc. (The)	213,275	<u>5,990,895</u>			<u>186,780,662</u>
		<u>18,848,294</u>	OTHER ASSETS IN EXCESS OF		
Financial — 27.6%			LIABILITIES - 1.7%		
AGNC Investment Corp., REIT	186,575	2,970,274			<u>3,147,980</u>
American Express Co.	25,815	4,486,131	NET ASSETS - 100.0%		
Charles Schwab Corp. (The)	57,265	4,697,448			<u>\$ 189,928,642</u>
Empire State Realty Trust, Inc., Class A, REIT	285,900	2,767,512			
Globe Life, Inc.	43,247	3,849,848			
Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc. (The)	76,075	5,548,150			
PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. (The)	22,025	4,647,936			

* Non-income producing.

^(a) Rate disclosed is the 7-day yield at October 31, 2021.

ADR American Depositary Receipt
PLC Public Limited Company
REIT Real Estate Investment Trust
SP ADR Sponsored American Depositary Receipt

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Statement of Assets and Liabilities October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Assets

Investments, at value (Cost \$127,565,326)	\$186,780,662
Receivables:	
Investments sold	4,240,673
Capital shares sold	747,564
Dividends and interest	426,399
Prepaid expenses and other assets	<u>27,620</u>
Total Assets	<u>192,222,918</u>

Liabilities

Payables:	
Investments purchased	1,861,684
Capital shares redeemed	203,923
Investment adviser	109,945
Administration and accounting fees	31,551
12b-1 distribution fees (Class A and C Shares)	10,729
Shareholder servicing fees	2,370
Accrued expenses	<u>74,074</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>2,294,276</u>

Net Assets \$189,928,642

Net Assets Consisted of:

Capital stock, \$0.01 par value	\$ 109,117
Paid-in capital	111,612,750
Total distributable earnings	<u>78,206,775</u>

Net Assets \$189,928,642

Class A Shares:

Net assets	\$ 17,368,299
Shares outstanding	<u>996,360</u>
Net asset value, redemption price per share	<u>\$ 17.43</u>
Maximum offering price per share (100/94.50 of \$17.43)	<u>\$ 18.44</u>

Class C Shares:

Net assets	\$ 11,034,565
Shares outstanding	<u>650,438</u>
Net asset value, offering and redemption price per share	<u>\$ 16.96</u>

Institutional Class Shares:

Net assets	\$161,525,778
Shares outstanding	<u>9,264,908</u>
Net asset value, offering and redemption price per share	<u>\$ 17.43</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Investment income	
Dividends	\$ 2,932,176
Less: foreign taxes withheld	<u>(90,637)</u>
Total investment income	<u>2,841,539</u>
Expenses	
Advisory fees (Note 2)	689,507
Transfer agent fees (Note 2)	60,629
Administration and accounting fees (Note 2)	54,427
Distribution fees (Class C) (Note 2)	47,042
Registration and filing fees	25,141
Shareholder reporting fees	24,351
Trustees' and officers' fees (Note 2)	22,972
Distribution fees (Class A) (Note 2)	20,014
Legal fees	18,717
Shareholder servicing fees (Class C)	15,680
Audit fees	15,511
Custodian fees (Note 2)	11,057
Other expenses	<u>9,102</u>
Total expenses before waivers and reimbursements	<u>1,014,150</u>
Less: waivers and reimbursements (Note 2)	<u>(58,017)</u>
Net expenses after waivers and reimbursements	<u>956,133</u>
Net investment income	<u>1,885,406</u>
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) from investments:	
Net realized gain from investments	9,394,898
Net change in unrealized depreciation on investments	<u>(806,559)</u>
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	<u>8,588,339</u>
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	<u><u>\$10,473,745</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Statements of Changes in Net Assets

	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2021
Net increase/(decrease) in net assets from operations:		
Net investment income	\$ 1,885,406	\$ 2,237,469
Net realized gains from investments	9,394,898	14,089,498
Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) on investments	(806,559)	41,560,193
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	<u>10,473,745</u>	<u>57,887,160</u>
Less dividends and distributions to shareholders from:		
Total distributable earnings:		
Class A	—	(448,206)
Class C	—	(941,695)
Institutional Class	—	(6,783,811)
Net decrease in net assets from dividends and distributions to shareholders	<u>—</u>	<u>(8,173,712)</u>
Increase/(decrease) in net assets derived from capital share transactions (Note 4)	1,784,101	(11,607,365)
Total increase in net assets	<u>12,257,846</u>	<u>38,106,083</u>
Net assets		
Beginning of period	177,670,796	139,564,713
End of period	<u>\$189,928,642</u>	<u>\$177,670,796</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Financial Highlights

Contained below is per share operating performance data for Class A shares outstanding, total investment return, ratios to average net assets and other supplemental data for the respective period. The total returns in the table represent the rate that an investor would have earned or lost on an investment in the Fund (assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions). This information has been derived from information provided in the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.

	Class A					
	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2021	For the Year Ended April 30, 2020	For the Year Ended April 30, 2019	For the Year Ended April 30, 2018	For the Year Ended April 30, 2017
Per Share Operating Performance						
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$ 16.48	\$ 11.75	\$13.98	\$ 14.33	\$ 14.22	\$ 13.02
Net investment income ⁽¹⁾	0.16	0.20	0.23	0.21	0.17	0.13
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	0.79	5.33	(1.42)	0.68	1.15	1.32
Total from investment operations	0.95	5.53	(1.19)	0.89	1.32	1.45
Dividends and distributions to shareholders from:						
Net investment income	—	(0.23)	(0.21)	(0.16)	(0.15)	(0.11)
Net realized capital gains	—	(0.57)	(0.83)	(1.08)	(1.06)	(0.14)
Total dividends and distributions to shareholders	—	(0.80)	(1.04)	(1.24)	(1.21)	(0.25)
Redemption fees	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	—
Net asset value, end of period	\$ 17.43	\$ 16.48	\$11.75	\$ 13.98	\$ 14.33	\$ 14.22
Total investment return ⁽³⁾	5.77%	48.52%	(9.54)%	6.86%	9.45%	11.13%
Ratios/Supplemental Data						
Net assets, end of period (in 000s)	\$ 17,368	\$11,784	\$8,347	\$15,019	\$47,274	\$52,845
Ratio of expenses to average net assets	1.20% ⁽⁴⁾	1.18%	1.15%	1.18%	1.24%	1.20%
Ratio of expenses to average net assets without waivers, expense reimbursements and/or recoupments, if any	1.27% ^{(4),(5)}	1.32% ⁽⁵⁾	1.24% ⁽⁵⁾	1.23% ⁽⁵⁾	1.24%	1.20%
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets	1.89% ⁽⁴⁾	1.45%	1.67%	1.47%	1.16%	0.98%
Portfolio turnover rate	11% ⁽⁶⁾	41%	36%	42%	33%	29%

⁽¹⁾ The selected per share data was calculated using the average shares outstanding method for the period.

⁽²⁾ Amount is less than \$0.005 per share.

⁽³⁾ Total investment return is calculated assuming a purchase of shares on the first day and a sale of shares on the last day of each period reported and includes reinvestments of dividends and distributions, if any. Total returns for periods less than one year are not annualized. Total investment return does not reflect the impact of the maximum front-end sales load of 5.50% or any applicable sales charge. If reflected, the return would be lower.

⁽⁴⁾ Annualized.

⁽⁵⁾ During the period, certain fees were waived, reimbursed, and/or recouped. If such fee waivers, reimbursements, and/or recoupments had not occurred, the ratios would have been as indicated (See Note 2).

⁽⁶⁾ Not annualized.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Financial Highlights (Continued)

Contained below is per share operating performance data for Class C shares outstanding, total investment return, ratios to average net assets and other supplemental data for the respective period. The total returns in the table represent the rate that an investor would have earned or lost on an investment in the Fund (assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions). This information has been derived from information provided in the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.

	Class C					
	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2021	For the Year Ended April 30, 2020	For the Year Ended April 30, 2019	For the Year Ended April 30, 2018	For the Year Ended April 30, 2017
Per Share Operating Performance						
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$ 16.10	\$ 11.52	\$ 13.73	\$ 14.12	\$ 14.06	\$ 12.87
Net investment income ⁽¹⁾	0.09	0.09	0.12	0.10	0.06	0.03
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	0.77	5.22	(1.41)	0.67	1.13	1.30
Total from investment operations	0.86	5.31	(1.29)	0.77	1.19	1.33
Dividends and distributions to shareholders from:						
Net investment income	—	(0.16)	(0.09)	(0.08)	(0.07)	(0.00)
Net realized capital gains	—	(0.57)	(0.83)	(1.08)	(1.06)	(0.14)
Total dividends and distributions to shareholders	—	(0.73)	(0.92)	(1.16)	(1.13)	(0.14)
Redemption fees	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	—
Net asset value, end of period	\$ 16.96	\$ 16.10	\$ 11.52	\$ 13.73	\$ 14.12	\$ 14.06
Total investment return ⁽³⁾	5.34%	47.46%	(10.30)%	6.05%	8.63%	10.35%
Ratios/Supplemental Data						
Net assets, end of period (in 000s)	\$ 11,035	\$16,926	\$17,926	\$27,407	\$35,488	\$45,071
Ratio of expenses to average net assets	1.95% ⁽⁴⁾	1.93%	1.90%	1.93%	1.99%	1.95%
Ratio of expenses to average net assets without waivers, expense reimbursements and/or recoupments, if any	2.01% ^{(4),(5)}	2.07% ⁽⁵⁾	1.99% ⁽⁵⁾	1.98% ⁽⁵⁾	1.99%	1.95%
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets	1.14% ⁽⁴⁾	0.70%	0.92%	0.71%	0.41%	0.23%
Portfolio turnover rate	11% ⁽⁶⁾	41%	36%	42%	33%	29%

⁽¹⁾ The selected per share data was calculated using the average shares outstanding method for the period.

⁽²⁾ Amount is less than \$0.005 per share.

⁽³⁾ Total investment return is calculated assuming a purchase of shares on the first day and a sale of shares on the last day of each period reported and includes reinvestments of dividends and distributions, if any. Total returns for periods less than one year are not annualized. Total investment return does not reflect any applicable sales charge.

⁽⁴⁾ Annualized.

⁽⁵⁾ During the period, certain fees were waived, reimbursed, and/or recouped. If such fee waivers, reimbursements, and/or recoupments had not occurred, the ratios would have been as indicated (See Note 2).

⁽⁶⁾ Not annualized.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Financial Highlights (Concluded)

Contained below is per share operating performance data for Institutional Class shares outstanding, total investment return, ratios to average net assets and other supplemental data for the respective period. The total returns in the table represent the rate that an investor would have earned or lost on an investment in the Fund (assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions). This information has been derived from information provided in the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.

	Institutional Class					
	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2021	For the Year Ended April 30, 2020	For the Year Ended April 30, 2019	For the Year Ended April 30, 2018	For the Year Ended April 30, 2017
Per Share Operating Performance						
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$ 16.46	\$ 11.73	\$ 13.97	\$ 14.37	\$ 14.26	\$ 13.06
Net investment income ⁽¹⁾	0.18	0.23	0.26	0.24	0.21	0.17
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	0.79	5.32	(1.42)	0.69	1.14	1.32
Total from investment operations	0.97	5.55	(1.16)	0.93	1.35	1.49
Dividends and distributions to shareholders from:						
Net investment income	—	(0.25)	(0.25)	(0.25)	(0.18)	(0.15)
Net realized capital gains	—	(0.57)	(0.83)	(1.08)	(1.06)	(0.14)
Total dividends and distributions to shareholders	—	(0.82)	(1.08)	(1.33)	(1.24)	(0.29)
Redemption fees	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	0.00 ⁽²⁾	—
Net asset value, end of period	\$ 17.43	\$ 16.46	\$ 11.73	\$ 13.97	\$ 14.37	\$ 14.26
Total investment return ⁽³⁾	5.89%	48.85%	(9.36)%	7.16%	9.70%	11.40%
Ratios/Supplemental Data						
Net assets, end of period (in 000s)	\$161,526	\$148,961	\$113,292	\$173,468	\$160,899	\$171,105
Ratio of expenses to average net assets	0.95% ⁽⁴⁾	0.93%	0.90%	0.93%	0.99%	0.96%
Ratio of expenses to average net assets without waivers, expense reimbursements and/or recoupments, if any	1.01% ⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾	1.07% ⁽⁵⁾	0.99% ⁽⁵⁾	0.99% ⁽⁵⁾	0.99%	0.96%
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets	2.14% ⁽⁴⁾	1.70%	1.91%	1.72%	1.41%	1.23%
Portfolio turnover rate	11% ⁽⁶⁾	41%	36%	42%	33%	29%

⁽¹⁾ The selected per share data was calculated using the average shares outstanding method for the period.

⁽²⁾ Amount is less than \$0.005 per share.

⁽³⁾ Total investment return is calculated assuming a purchase of shares on the first day and a sale of shares on the last day of each period reported and includes reinvestments of dividends and distributions, if any. Total investment returns for periods less than one year are not annualized.

⁽⁴⁾ Annualized.

⁽⁵⁾ During the period, certain fees were waived, reimbursed, and/or recouped. If such fee waivers, reimbursements, and/or recoupments had not occurred, the ratios would have been as indicated (See Note 2).

⁽⁶⁾ Not annualized.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

The EIC Value Fund (the “Fund”) is a diversified, open-end management investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), which commenced operations on May 1, 2011. The Fund is a separate series of FundVantage Trust (the “Trust”) which was organized as a Delaware statutory trust on August 28, 2006. The Trust is a “series trust” authorized to issue an unlimited number of separate series or classes of shares of beneficial interest. Each series is treated as a separate entity for certain matters under the 1940 Act, and for other purposes, and a shareholder of one series is not deemed to be a shareholder of any other series. The Fund offers separate classes of shares: Class A, Class C, Institutional Class and Retail Class shares. Class A shares are sold subject to a front-end sales charge of 5.50%. Front-end sales charges may be reduced or waived under certain circumstances. A contingent deferred sales charge (“CDSC”) may be applicable to the redemption of Class A shares. A CDSC, as a percentage of the lower of the original purchase price or net asset value at redemption, of up to 1.00% may be imposed on full or partial redemptions of Class A shares made within eighteen months of purchase where: (i) \$1 million or more of Class A shares were purchased without an initial sales charge, and (ii) the Fund’s principal underwriter, Foreside Funds Distributors LLC (the “Underwriter”), paid a commission to the selling broker-dealer for such sale. A CDSC of up to 1.00% is assessed on redemptions of Class C Shares made within eighteen months after a purchase where the broker-dealer was paid a commission for such sale. Class C shares of the Fund will automatically convert into Class A shares of the Fund after they have been held for eight years. As of October 31, 2021, the Retail Class Shares have not been issued.

The Fund is an investment company and follows accounting and reporting guidance in the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946.

Portfolio Valuation – The Fund’s net asset value (“NAV”) is calculated once daily at the close of regular trading hours on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) (typically 4:00 p.m. Eastern time) on each day the NYSE is open. Securities held by the Fund are valued using the closing price or the last sale price on a national securities exchange or the National Association of Securities Dealers Automatic Quotation System (“NASDAQ”) market system where they are primarily traded. Equity securities traded in the over-the-counter (“OTC”) market are valued at their closing prices. If there were no transactions on that day, securities traded principally on an exchange or on NASDAQ will be valued at the mean of the last bid and ask prices prior to the market close. Fixed income securities having a remaining maturity of greater than 60 days are valued using an independent pricing service. Investments in other open-end investment companies are valued based on the NAV of the investment companies (which may use fair value pricing as discussed in their prospectuses). If market quotations are unavailable or deemed unreliable, securities will be valued in accordance with procedures adopted by the Trust’s Board of Trustees (“Board of Trustees”). Relying on prices supplied by pricing services or dealers or using fair valuation may result in values that are higher or lower than the values used by other investment companies and investors to price the same investments. In the event that market quotes are not readily available, and the security or asset cannot be valued pursuant to one of the valuation methods, the value of the security or asset will be determined in good faith by the Adviser. The Trust has established a Valuation Committee which performs certain functions including the oversight of the Adviser’s fair valuation determinations.

Fair Value Measurements — The inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value of the Fund’s investments are summarized into three levels as described in the hierarchy below:

- Level 1 — quoted prices in active markets for identical securities;
- Level 2 — other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.); and
- Level 3 — significant unobservable inputs (including the Fund’s own assumptions in determining the fair value of investments).

The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with investing in those securities. Transfers in and out are recognized at the value at the end of the period.

EIC VALUE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the inputs used, as of October 31, 2021, in valuing the Fund's investments carried at fair value:

	Total Value at 10/31/21	Level 1 Quoted Prices	Level 2 Other Significant Observable Inputs	Level 3 Significant Unobservable Inputs
Assets				
Common Stocks*	\$175,696,787	\$175,696,787	\$ —	\$ —
Short-Term Investments*	11,083,875	11,083,875	—	—
Total Assets	<u>\$186,780,662</u>	<u>\$186,780,662</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

* Please refer to Portfolio of Investments for further details on portfolio holdings.

At the end of each quarter, management evaluates the classification of Levels 1, 2 and 3 assets and liabilities. Various factors are considered, such as changes in liquidity from the prior reporting period; whether or not a broker is willing to execute at the quoted price; the depth and consistency of prices from third-party pricing services; and the existence of contemporaneous, observable trades in the market. Additionally, management evaluates the classification of Level 1 and Level 2 assets and liabilities on a quarterly basis for changes in listings or delistings on national exchanges.

Due to the inherent uncertainty of determining the fair value of investments that do not have a readily available market value, the fair value of the Fund's investments may fluctuate from period to period. Additionally, the fair value of investments may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready market existed for such investments and may differ materially from the values the Fund may ultimately realize. Further, such investments may be subject to legal and other restrictions on resale or are otherwise less liquid than publicly traded securities.

For fair valuations using significant unobservable inputs, U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP") require the Fund to present a reconciliation of the beginning to ending balances for reported market values that present changes attributable to total realized and unrealized gains or losses, purchase and sales, and transfers in and out of Level 3 during the period. A reconciliation of Level 3 investments is presented only when the Fund had an amount of Level 3 investments at the end of the reporting period that was meaningful in relation to its net assets. The amounts and reasons for all transfers in and out of Level 3 are disclosed when the Fund had an amount of transfers during the reporting period that was meaningful in relation to its net assets as of the end of the reporting period.

For the six months ended October 31, 2021, there were no transfers in or out of Level 3.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

Investment Transactions, Investment Income and Expenses — Investment transactions are recorded on trade date for financial statement preparation purposes. Realized gains and losses on investments sold are recorded on the identified cost basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Estimated components of distributions received from real estate investment trusts may be considered income, return of capital distributions or capital gain distributions. Return of capital distributions are recorded as a reduction of cost of the related investments. Distribution (12b-1) fees and shareholder services fees relating to a specific class are charged directly to that class. Fund level expenses common to all classes, investment income and realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments are allocated to each class based upon relative daily net assets of each class. General expenses of the Trust are generally allocated to each fund under methodologies approved by the Board of Trustees. Expenses directly attributable to a particular fund in the Trust are charged directly to that fund.

EIC VALUE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Dividends and Distributions to Shareholders — Dividends from net investment income and distributions from net realized capital gains, if any, are declared, recorded on ex-date and paid at least annually to shareholders. Income dividends and capital gain distributions are determined in accordance with U.S. federal income tax regulations, which may differ from U.S. GAAP.

U.S. Tax Status — No provision is made for U.S. income taxes as it is the Fund's intention to continue to qualify for and elect the tax treatment applicable to regulated investment companies under Subchapter M of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Internal Revenue Code"), and make the requisite distributions to its shareholders which will be sufficient to relieve it from U.S. income and excise taxes.

Other — In the normal course of business, the Fund may enter into contracts that provide general indemnifications. The Fund's maximum exposure under these arrangements is dependent on claims that may be made against the Fund in the future, and therefore, cannot be estimated; however, based on experience, the risk of material loss for such claims is considered remote.

Market disruptions associated with the COVID-19 pandemic have had a global impact, and uncertainty exists as to its long-term implications. The COVID-19 pandemic could adversely affect the value and liquidity of the Fund's investments, impair the Fund's ability to satisfy redemption requests, and negatively impact the Fund's performance. In addition, the outbreak of COVID-19, and measures taken to mitigate its effects, could result in disruptions to the services provided to the Fund by its service providers. Fund management is continuing to monitor this development and evaluate its impact on the Fund.

2. Transactions with Related Parties and Other Service Providers

Equity Investment Corporation ("EIC" or the "Adviser") serves as investment adviser to the Fund pursuant to an investment advisory agreement with the Trust (the "Advisory Agreement"). For its services, the Adviser is paid a monthly fee at the annual rate of 0.75% of the Fund's average daily net assets under \$500 million; 0.65% of the Fund's average daily net assets of \$500 million or more but less than \$1 billion; and 0.50% of the Fund's average daily net assets of \$1 billion and over. The Adviser has contractually agreed to waive or otherwise reduce its annual compensation received from the Fund to the extent necessary to ensure that the Fund's "Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses", excluding taxes, fees and expenses attributable to a distribution or service plan adopted by the Trust, "Acquired Fund Fees and Expenses," interest, extraordinary items and brokerage commissions, do not exceed 0.95% of average daily net assets of the Fund (the "Expense Limitation"). The Expense Limitation will remain in place until August 31, 2022, unless the Board of Trustees approves its earlier termination. Subject to approval by the Board of Trustees, the Adviser may recoup any expenses or fees it has reimbursed within a three-year period from the date on which the Adviser reduced its compensation and/or assumed expenses of the Fund. The Adviser is permitted to seek reimbursement from the Fund, subject to certain limitations, for fees it waived and Fund expenses it paid to the extent the total annual fund operating expenses do not exceed the limits described above or any lesser limits in effect at the time of reimbursement. No recoupment will occur unless the Fund's expenses are below the Expense Limitation amount.

As of October 31, 2021, the amount of potential recovery was as follows:

Expiration				
<u>04/30/2022</u>	<u>04/30/2023</u>	<u>04/30/2024</u>	<u>10/31/2024</u>	<u>Total</u>
\$80,644	\$178,396	\$189,225	\$58,017	\$506,282

For the six months ended October 31, 2021, the Adviser earned advisory fees of \$689,507 and waived fees of \$58,017.

Other Service Providers

The Bank of New York Mellon ("BNY Mellon") serves as administrator and custodian for the Fund. For providing administrative and accounting services, BNY Mellon is entitled to receive a monthly fee equal to an annual percentage rate of the Fund's average daily net assets and is subject to certain minimum monthly fees. For providing certain custodial services, BNY Mellon is entitled to receive a monthly fee, subject to certain minimum, and out of pocket expenses.

EIC VALUE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

BNY Mellon Investment Servicing (US) Inc. (the "Transfer Agent") provides transfer agent services to the Fund. The Transfer Agent is entitled to receive a monthly fee, subject to certain minimum, and out of pocket expenses.

The Trust, on behalf of the Fund, has entered into agreements with financial intermediaries to provide recordkeeping, processing, shareholder communications and other services to customers of the intermediaries investing in the Fund and have agreed to compensate the intermediaries for providing those services. The fees incurred by the Fund for these services are included in Transfer agent fees in the Statement of Operations.

Forside Funds Distributors LLC (the "Underwriter") provides principal underwriting services to the Fund pursuant to an underwriting agreement between the Trust and the Underwriter.

The Trust and the Underwriter are parties to an underwriting agreement. The Trust has adopted a distribution plan for Class A and Class C shares in accordance with Rule 12b-1 under the 1940 Act. Pursuant to the Class A and Class C shares plan, the Fund compensates the Underwriter for direct and indirect costs and expenses incurred in connection with advertising, marketing and other distribution services in an amount not to exceed 0.25% and 1.00% (0.75% Rule 12b-1 distribution fee and 0.25% shareholder service fee) on an annualized basis of the average daily net assets of the Fund's Class A and Class C shares, respectively.

Trustees and Officers

The Trust is governed by its Board of Trustees. The Trustees receive compensation in the form of an annual retainer and per meeting fees for their services to the Trust. An employee of BNY Mellon serves as the Secretary of the Trust and is not compensated by the Fund or the Trust.

JW Fund Management LLC ("JWFM") provides a Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, respectively, to the Trust. Alaric Compliance Services LLC ("Alaric") provides the Trust with a Chief Compliance Officer and an Anti-Money Laundering Officer. JWFM and Alaric are compensated for their services provided to the Trust.

3. Investment in Securities

For the six months ended October 31, 2021, aggregated purchases and sales of investment securities (excluding short-term investments) of the Fund were as follows:

	<u>Purchases</u>	<u>Sales</u>
Investment Securities	\$18,342,829	\$20,156,852

4. Capital Share Transactions

For the six months ended October 31, 2021 and the year ended April 30, 2021, transactions in capital shares (authorized shares unlimited) were as follows:

	<u>For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)</u>		<u>For the Year Ended April 30, 2021</u>	
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Class A				
Sales	353,933	\$ 5,958,918	195,374	\$ 2,745,489
Reinvestments	—	—	30,872	421,095
Redemption Fees*	—	231	—	222
Redemptions	<u>(72,805)</u>	<u>(1,218,909)</u>	<u>(221,481)</u>	<u>(2,894,803)</u>
Net increase	<u>281,128</u>	<u>\$ 4,740,240</u>	<u>4,765</u>	<u>\$ 272,003</u>

EIC VALUE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)		For the Year Ended April 30, 2021	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Class C				
Sales	22,290	\$ 367,837	21,314	\$ 312,927
Reinvestments	—	—	67,095	897,064
Redemption Fees*	—	155	—	378
Redemptions	(423,388)	(6,953,209)	(592,505)	(7,875,494)
Net decrease	<u>(401,098)</u>	<u>\$ (6,585,217)</u>	<u>(504,096)</u>	<u>\$ (6,665,125)</u>
Institutional Class				
Sales	873,867	\$ 14,724,774	1,612,934	\$ 23,027,468
Reinvestments	—	—	489,724	6,670,050
Redemption Fees*	—	2,164	—	2,793
Redemptions	(660,606)	(11,097,860)	(2,711,685)	(34,914,554)
Net increase/(decrease)	<u>213,261</u>	<u>\$ 3,629,078</u>	<u>(609,027)</u>	<u>\$ (5,214,243)</u>
Total net increase/(decrease)	<u>93,291</u>	<u>\$ 1,784,101</u>	<u>(1,108,358)</u>	<u>\$ (11,607,365)</u>

* There is a 2.00% redemption fee that may be charged on shares redeemed which have been held for 30 days or less. The redemption fees are retained by the Fund for the benefit of the remaining shareholders and recorded as paid-in-capital.

5. Federal Tax Information

The Fund has followed the authoritative guidance on accounting for and disclosure of uncertainty in tax positions, which requires the Fund to determine whether a tax position is more likely than not to be sustained upon examination, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the technical merits of the position. The Fund has determined that there was no effect on the financial statements from following this authoritative guidance. In the normal course of business, the Fund is subject to examination by federal, state and local jurisdictions, where applicable, for tax years for which applicable statutes of limitations have not expired.

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the tax character of distributions paid by the Fund was \$2,420,135 of ordinary income dividends and \$5,753,577 of long-term capital gains dividends. Distributions from net investment income and short-term gains are treated as ordinary income for federal income tax purposes.

Undistributed Ordinary Income	Undistributed Long-Term Gain	Unrealized Appreciation/ (Depreciation)
\$432,361	\$7,455,195	\$59,845,474

The differences between the book and tax basis components of distributable earnings relate primarily to the timing and recognition of income and gains for federal income tax purposes.

EIC VALUE FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (Concluded) October 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

At October 31, 2021, the federal tax cost, aggregate gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation of securities held by the Fund were as follows:

Federal Tax Cost*	<u>\$127,565,326</u>
Unrealized Appreciation	60,338,870
Unrealized Depreciation	<u>(1,123,534)</u>
Net Unrealized Appreciation	<u>\$ 59,215,336</u>

* Because tax adjustments are calculated annually at the end of the Fund's fiscal year, the above table does not reflect tax adjustments for the current fiscal year. For the previous year's federal income tax information, please refer to the Notes to Financial Statements section in the Fund's most recent annual report.

Pursuant to federal income tax rules applicable to regulated investment companies, the Fund may elect to treat certain capital losses between November 1 and April 30 and late year ordinary losses ((i) ordinary losses between January 1 and April 30, and (ii) specified ordinary and currency losses between November 1 and April 30) as occurring on the first day of the following tax year. For the year ended October 31, 2021, any amount of losses elected within the tax return will not be recognized for federal income tax purposes until May 1, 2021. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Fund had no short-term capital loss deferrals or no long-term capital gain deferrals.

Accumulated capital losses represent net capital loss carry forwards as of April 30, 2021 that may be available to offset future realized capital gains and thereby reduce future capital gains distributions. As of April 30, 2021, the Fund did not have any capital loss carryforwards.

6. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated the impact of all subsequent events on the Fund through the date the financial statements were issued, and has determined that there are no subsequent events requiring recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

EIC VALUE FUND

Statement Regarding Liquidity Risk Management Program (Unaudited)

On October 16, 2016, the Securities and Exchange Commission adopted Rule 22e-4 under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the "Liquidity Rule") to promote effective liquidity risk management throughout the open-end investment company industry, thereby reducing the risk that funds will be unable to meet their redemption obligations and mitigating dilution of the interests of fund shareholders.

The Board of Trustees (the "Board") of FundVantage Trust, on behalf of the EIC Value Fund (the "Fund"), met on September 21-22, 2021 (the "Meeting") to review the liquidity risk management program (the "Program") applicable to the Fund, pursuant to the Liquidity Rule. The Board has appointed a committee of individuals to serve as the program administrator for the Fund's Program (the "Program Committee"). At the Meeting, the Program Committee provided the Board with a report that addressed the operation of the Program and assessed its adequacy and effectiveness of implementation and any material changes to the Program as of June 30, 2021 (the "Report").

The Report described the Program's liquidity classification methodology. It also described the Program Committee's methodology in determining whether a Highly Liquid Investment Minimum (a "HLIM") is necessary and noted that, given the composition of the Fund's portfolio holdings, a HLIM was not currently required for the Fund.

The Report noted that the Program complied with the key factors for consideration under the Liquidity Rule for assessing, managing and periodically reviewing liquidity risk, as follow:

A. The Fund's investment strategy and liquidity of Fund investments during both normal and reasonably foreseeable stressed conditions: As part of the Report, the Program Committee reviewed the Fund's strategy and its determination that the strategy remains appropriate for an open-end fund structure. This determination was based on the Fund's holdings of Highly Liquid Investments, the diversification of holdings and the related average position size of the holdings.

B. Short-term and long-term cash flow projections during both normal and reasonably foreseeable stressed conditions: As part of the Report, the Program Committee reviewed historical net redemption activity and noted that it used this information as a component to establish the Fund's reasonably anticipated trading size. The Fund has adopted an in-kind redemption policy which may be utilized to meet larger redemption requests. The Program Committee also took into consideration the Fund's shareholder ownership concentration and the fact that the shares of the Fund are offered through intermediaries. The intermediary agreements increase the likelihood of large unanticipated redemptions, meaning a Fund may not have the ability to conduct an orderly sale of portfolio securities. The amount of assets a Fund has on these platforms is a significant factor in the ability of the Fund to meet redemption expectations. In light of the Fund's holdings, it was noted that the Fund maintains a high level of liquidity to meet shareholder redemptions under both normal and stressed market conditions.

C. Holdings of cash and cash equivalents, as well as borrowing arrangements: As part of the Report, the Program Committee reviewed any changes in the Fund's cash and cash equivalents positions in response to current/anticipated redemption activity or market conditions. It was noted that the Fund does not currently have a borrowing or other credit funding arrangement.

EIC VALUE FUND

Other Information (Unaudited)

Proxy Voting

Policies and procedures that the Fund uses to determine how to vote proxies relating to portfolio securities as well as information regarding how the Fund voted proxies relating to portfolio securities for the most recent 12-month period ended June 30 are available without charge, upon request, by calling (855) 430-6487 and on the Securities and Exchange Commission's ("SEC") website at <http://www.sec.gov>.

Quarterly Portfolio Schedules

The Trust files its complete schedule of portfolio holdings with the SEC for the first and third fiscal quarters of each fiscal year (quarters ended July 31 and January 31) as an exhibit to their reports on Form N-PORT. The Trust's portfolio holdings on Form N-PORT are available on the SEC's website at <http://www.sec.gov>.

Investment Adviser

Equity Investment Corporation
1776 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 600S
Atlanta, GA 30309

Administrator

The Bank of New York Mellon
301 Bellevue Parkway
Wilmington, DE 19809

Transfer Agent

BNY Mellon Investment Servicing (US) Inc.
4400 Computer Drive
Westborough, MA 01581

Principal Underwriter

Foreside Funds Distributors LLC
400 Berwyn Park
899 Cassatt Road
Berwyn, PA 19312

Custodian

The Bank of New York Mellon
240 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10286

Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Ernst & Young LLP
One Commerce Square
2005 Market Street, Suite 700
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7096

Legal Counsel

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
18th and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103